
Public Accounts Committee

Meeting Venue:
Committee Room 3 - Senedd

Meeting date:
Tuesday, 12 May 2015 

Meeting time:
09.00

For further information please contact: 
Michael Kay
Committee Clerk
0300 200 6565
SeneddPAC@Assembly.Wales 

Agenda

1 Introductions, apologies and substitutions (09:00) 

2 Papers to note (09:00-09:05) (Pages 1 - 3)

Covering Teachers’ Absence:  Letter from the Auditor General for Wales on Covering 
Teachers' Absence (30 April 2015)  (Pages 4 - 28)

Inquiry into value for money of Motorway and Trunk Road  Investment: Letter from 
James Price Welsh Government (29 April 2015)  (Pages 29 - 32)

Young people not in education, employment or training: Letter from William Graham 
AM, Chair of Enterprise and Business Committee (1 May 2015)  (Pages 33 - 34)

Scrutiny of Commissioners’ Accounts 2013-14: Letter from David Melding AM, 
Deputy Presiding Officer (7 May 2015)  (Pages 35 - 39)

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



3 Welfare Reform: Evidence Session 1 (09:05-09:50) (Pages 40 - 65) 
PAC(4)-13-15 paper 1 – Community Housing Cymru
PAC(4)-13-15 paper 2 – Chartered Institute of Housing Cymru (CIHC)
Research Briefing

Sioned Hughes – Director of Policy and Regeneration, Community Housing Cymru
Paul Langley – Senior Adviser, Community Housing Cymru
Helen Northmore – Director, Chartered Institute of Housing Cymru (CIHC)
Hayley Selway - Head of Housing & Building Services for Vale of Glamorgan Council 
(Member CIHC Board)

4 Welfare Reform: Evidence Session 2 (09:50-10:40) (Pages 66 - 82) 

PAC(4)-13-15 Paper 3 – Shelter Cymru
PAC(4)-13-15 Paper 4 – Citizens Advice Cymru

John Puzey – Director, Shelter Cymru
Jennie Bibbings - Policy and Research Manager, Shelter Cymru
Lindsey Kearton - Policy Officer, Citizens Advice Cymru  
Elle McNeil, Policy Officer, Citizens Advice Cymru

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 
from the meeting for the following business: (10:40)  
Items 6 & 7

6 Welfare Reform: Consideration of evidence received (10:40-10:50) 

7 Financial Resilience of Councils in Wales: Briefing from the Wales 
Audit Office (10:50-11:00) (Pages 83 - 85) 
PAC(4)-13-15 paper 5 – Letter from the Auditor General for Wales





Public Accounts Committee

Meeting Venue: Committee Room 3 - Senedd

Meeting date: Tuesday, 5 May 2015

Meeting time: 09.00 - 10.57

Concise Minutes:
Private

Assembly Members: Darren Millar AM (Chair)
Jocelyn Davies AM
William Graham AM
Mike Hedges AM
Sandy Mewies AM
Julie Morgan AM
Jenny Rathbone AM
Aled Roberts AM

Committee Staff: Michael Kay (Clerk)
Leanne Hatcher (Second Clerk)
Claire Griffiths (Deputy Clerk)
Tanwen Summers (Deputy Clerk)
Joanest Varney-Jackson (Legal Adviser)
Andrew Minnis (Researcher)
Stephen Martin (Wales Audit Office)
Jeremy Morgan (Wales Audit Office)
Matthew Mortlock (Wales Audit Office)
Carol Moseley (Wales Audit Office)
Mike Usher (Wales Audit Office)

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2



The Committee agreed on 28 April 2015, a motion under Standing Order 17.42 to 
resolve to exclude the public from this meeting.

1 Introductions, apologies and substitutions 
1.1 The Chair welcomed the Members to the meeting.
1.2 There were no apologies.

2 Papers to note 
2.1 The papers were noted.

2.1Inquiry into value for money of Motorway and Trunk Road Investment: Letter from 
the Auditor General for Wales (24 April 2015) 

2.2Inquiry into value for money of Motorway and Trunk Road Investment: Additional 
information from the Chartered Institute of Highways and Transportation 

2.3Scrutiny of Commissioners’ Accounts 2013-14: Letter from PSOW, CCW, OPCW (28 
April 2015) 

2.4Inquiry into value for money of Motorway and Trunk Road Investment: Letter from 
James Price, Welsh Government (28 April 2015) 

3 Covering Teachers’ Absence: Consideration of update from the Welsh 
Government 
3.1 Members discussed the update from the Welsh Government, and in particular 
Recommendation 3, where the Committee recommended that the Welsh Government 
amend Regulations to make it a requirement for at least one member of each 
governing body to be designated to lead on HR matters and that such members are 
suitability trained to fulfil this role. 
3.2 The Committee’s Legal Adviser agreed to prepare a Legal Advice Note on the 
Regulations for Committee to discuss further.
3.3 On receipt of the Legal Advice Note, the Chair agreed to write to the Welsh 
Government setting out clearly what the Committee hoped Recommendation 3 would 
achieve, and asking for further consideration of the issue.
3.4 The Committee agreed to write to the Chair of Children, Young People and 
Education Committee to raise issues of interest as part of its inquiry into supply 
teaching.

4 Intra-Wales - Cardiff to Anglesey - Air Service 

Pack Page 2



4.1 Members noted and discussed the Arup Report which the Welsh Government had 
published at the end of March. 
4.2 Members requested that the Clerks prepare a report for their consideration.

5 NHS Wales Health Board’s Governance: Auditor General for Wales 
Memorandum and evidence from Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board 
5.1 Members discussed the Auditor General for Wales’ Memorandum on NHS 
Governance.
5.2 Members discussed the additional information received from Dr Peter Higson, 
Chair of Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board following his appearance at 
Committee on 24 March.
5.3 Members requested that the Clerks prepare a draft report for their consideration.

6 Inquiry into value for money of Motorway and Trunk Road Investment: 
key issues 
6.1 Members considered and discussed the key issues paper and noted that the Clerks 
will be drafting a report for consideration at a future meeting.

7 Public Account Committee Annual Report 2014-2015 
7.1 Members considered the draft report and agreed that a refreshed version would be 
circulated by email for comments. 

8 Financial Resilience of councils in Wales: Briefing from the Wales Audit 
Office 
8.1 Due to time restraints, this item was deferred and will be re-scheduled for a future 
meeting. 

Pack Page 3



 

Contact Number:  02920 320503  E-mail:  matthew.mortlock@wao.gov.uk 

 

 

 
Mr Darren Millar AM  
Chair of the Public Accounts Committee  
National Assembly for Wales  
Cardiff Bay  
Cardiff  
CF99 1NA 
 

Dear Darren 

COVERING TEACHERS’ ABSENCE 

The Auditor General has asked me to provide comments on the latest Welsh Government 

response, dated 13 April 2015, to the Committee’s May 2014 report on Covering 

Teachers’ Absence. The latest response is best considered alongside the information 

provided in the letter from the Minister for Education and Skills on 25 February 2015, and 

in the context of the commitments given in the Welsh Government’s original response to 

the Committee’s report. On the 15th July 2014, the Committee considered that original 

response and the Auditor General’s advice on it. On 16 September 2014, the Committee 

considered further information from the Welsh Government in respect of its response to 

recommendations 1, 3 and 13. 

Wales Audit Office staff have not had the opportunity to discuss the content of the most 

recent responses with Welsh Government officials. However, I have set out below some 

of our observations on matters arising from these responses. The Committee will be 

aware of the on-going Children, Young People and Education (CYPE) Committee inquiry 

on supply teaching. Wales Audit Office staff have given evidence to the  

CYPE Committee, and the terms of reference for that inquiry are closely aligned to the 

issues raised in the reports by the Public Accounts Committee and the Auditor General.  

It is therefore likely that the evidence already received, or still to be received, by the  

CYPE Committee will shed further light on some of the issues covered in the  

Welsh Government’s responses. We have not reviewed the evidence received to date by 

the CYPE Committee. 

  

Reference PA141/MM/hc
[...]
 of Universal Credit (UC - 
now live in four local authorities in Wales) brings further problems to HAs. Currently Community 
Housing Cymru and its counterparts in England & Scotland are recording data on the impact of UC 
from landlords and tenants in live areas to form a Wales and UK evidence base. Early information 
shows a huge increase in arrears as well as the need for system changes and further support in areas 
such as digital inclusion, budgeting and the communication of new terminology. Localised support 
under the Universal Support Delivered Locally (USDL) is fragmented as Personal Budgeting Support 
(PBS) contracts are delivered differently across Local Authorities, early evidenced from CHC members 
in pilot areas have seen huge support needs for small numbers of tenants accessing the pilot. The 
change from a managed rent payment by a local authority to a direct tenant payment will have huge 
consequences for both landlord and tenant. A preferred action for all would be for tenant choice on 
how payments are paid.

Pack Page 41



3

The Welsh Government’s support to those affected by council tax benefit changes has been a grateful 
relief to an additional cut but, along with the Discretionary Assistance Fund, the future funding for 
this is unclear.

2. Advice and Support for tenants:
a) Local Authorities engaging with and responding to the needs of tenants affected by the 
spare room subsidy/benefit cap;

HAs have worked closely with their Local Authorities in supporting tenants. DHP decisions have been 
inconsistent but the new Welsh Government guidance which enhances current DWP guidance is a 
welcome action. Through the Your Benefits are Changing campaign HAs informed tenants of their 
options in paying the bedroom tax. Early research by the campaign found the following responses 
from tenants on how they would manage the additional cost:

 75% of tenants believed that DHP would be their only option of paying the RSRS/bedrrom tax
 9% wanted to acti
[...]
hoeddus / Public Accounts Committee
PAC(4)-13-15 P2

Chartered Institute of Housing Cymru
4 Purbeck House
Lambourne Crescent
Cardiff Business Park
Llanishen
Cardiff
 CF14 5GJ

Tel: (029) 2076 5760  

Evidence Submission to

The National Assembly for Wales
Public Accounts Committee

The impact of welfare reform on social 
housing tenants

 

The Chartered Institute of Housing (CIH) is the independent voice for housing and the 
home of professional standards. Our goal is simple – to provide housing professionals 
with the advice, support and knowledge they need to be brilliant. CIH is a registered 
charity and not-for-profit organisation. This means that the money we make is put back 
into the organisation and funds the activities we carry out to support the housing sector. 
We have a diverse membership of people who work in both the public and private 
sectors, in 20 countries on five continents across the world. Further information is 
available at: www.cih.org

In Wales, we aim to provide a professional and impartial voice for housing across all 
sectors to emphasise the particular context of housing in Wales and to work with 
organisations to identify housing solutions.

For further information on this response please contact
Helen Northmore, Director, on Helen.northmore@cih.org or 029 

2076 5760

Pack Page 46

http://www.cih.org/
mailto:Helen.northmore@cih.org


2

Introduction 

The Chartered Institute of Housing Cymru agrees with the Auditor-General’s report that 
the changes to Housing Benefit introduced by the welfare-reform programme are having 
a significant impact on Welsh Councils and housing associations. The impact will continue 
as further welfare reforms such as Universal Credit are rolled out.  The recommendations 
in the report are clear and CIH members support the recommendations for improving 
strategic planning, governance, accountability and management of performance on 
welfare reform

 
Comments on the Report 

1. Data Collection
Paragraph 18
[...]
rts of May and November 2013 found a mixed picture in 
terms of advice and support from landlords and local authorities. Many took a very 
proactive approach, taking steps to reach tenants in their homes: Flintshire, for example, 
contacted all tenants identified as being affected by the spare room subsidy and offered 

Pack Page 68



4

them the chance to meet with a member of the Housing Team, an offer that was taken up 
by 78 per cent of tenants. By contrast, we also saw tenants who had not had any 
communication from their landlord about whether they would be affected, and heard about 
their liability solely through their Housing Benefit award letters. This lack of information, 
combined with the extensive media coverage of the ‘Bedroom Tax’, meant that our clients 
became extremely confused and anxious about their situation, and this led to many wasted 
contacts between tenants, landlords and local authority Housing Benefit departments.

We found that many Housing Benefit departments were sending out clearly written letters 
that included details about appeal rights. However, we also found that some were failing to 
include information about how to challenge decisions.

The Wales Audit Office’s findings around the administration of Discretionary Housing 
Payments (DHPs) reflect our experiences. In our view, the DHP system is critically flawed 
since there is no relationship between local budget size and housing need. It remains, 
however, a lifeline currently keeping thousands of Welsh households in their home at least 
for the short term.

In the wake of welfare reform we found that awareness of DHPs among our clients was 
invariably extremely low. Local authorities do not tend to publicise DHPs for fear of 
inflating demand. Surprisingly, however, we also found that a small number of landlords 
were not publicising DHPs: although the majority saw DHPs as an important tool to help 
lessen the financial pressure of welfare reform, we also came across a small n
[...]
ger family homes into shared accommodation, despite lacking experience 
in providing this type of housing. Anecdotally we have heard that some of these 
conversions may not meet Houses in Multiple Occupancy (HMO) standards. However, 
social landlords are exempt from HMO regulations. We believe there is a role for the 
Social Housing Regulator here, to ensure that basic standards related to space, safety and 
shared facilities are adhered to.

We have had much direct experience of landlords’ transfer policies and can confirm the 
Audit Office’s finding that the majority of landlords adjusted policies in a timely way to 
ensure that arrears related to welfare reform could not be a barrier to downsizing. 
However, by the time of our second Bedroom Tax Snapshot report in November 2013, 
there remained a small number of landlords who had not yet updated their transfer policies 
in this way; and as recently as April 2015 we have seen a client affected by the spare 
room subsidy who was informed by her housing association landlord that she could not 
downsize since she owed water charges arrears.

There is a need to conduct further work to understand how welfare reform, as well as other 
legislative changes by the Welsh Government, is affecting the profile of households 
accessing social housing. This is not only linked to social landlords’ stricter financial 
capability assessments referred to above, but is also evident in the significant reduction in 
social housing lettings from the homelessness route in 2013/14. Further changes as a 
result of the Housing (Wales) Act 2014 are in our view inevitable, with the severing of the 
route from homelessness to social housing. 

Preparing for change

Our research found that many social landlords and local authorities took an extremely 
proactive approach to preparation. Many landlords employed additional staff to work with 
tenants, and there were also numerous examples of assistance funds being created.

The spare room subsidy 
[...]
eplacement of 
disability living allowance with personal independence payments. 

5.4 Rollout of UC in Wales has been fairly limited to date therefore the 
number of people seeking help from bureaux in Wales remains very 
low, although we expect this to increase over the coming months as 
rollout is expanded. During 2014/15 bureaux in Wales have helped 78 
clients with an UC-related problem. Such queries have largely 
concerned eligibility/entitlements or making/managing a claim. 

As rollout continues Citizens Advice Cymru is planning to monitor how 
clients are managing/coping once they have started to claim UC, to 
establish what is going well as well as any emerging problems. 
Flintshire Citizens Advice bureau are currently taking part in a specific 
research project, along with a consortium of bureaux in England, to 
assess clients experiences of UC.  

Some of the emerging housing related issues being seen by bureaux to 
date (especially where rollout has been more extensive eg. North West 
England) have included DWP miscalculating housing costs under UC 
and housing associations withholding credit on tenants rent accounts or 
asking tenants to pay additional rent in anticipation of rent arrears once 
they go on to UC. 

5.5 Our research into the cumulative impact of the reforms to date 
highlights the importance of early, targeted intervention; the provision 
of holistic advice and support; and the need for a multi-agency 
approach. Effectively managing and co-ordinating how different 
agencies in Wales and key UK agencies (including DWP and Jobcentre 
Plus) can work better together to help people affected by welfare 
reform in Wales will be fundamental if people’s future support needs 
are going to be met. We believe the Welsh Government is well placed 
to provide the strategic direction needed.  

For further information please contact:

Lindsey Kearton, Policy Officer, Citizens Advice Cymru
Direct line: 03000 231 392
Email: Lindsey.Kearton@citizensadvice.org.uk

Pack Page 82



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 83

Agenda Item 7By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2 Papers to note
	2.1 Covering Teachers’ Absence:  Letter from the Auditor General for Wales on Covering Teachers' Absence (30 April 2015)
	2.2 Inquiry into value for money of Motorway and Trunk Road  Investment: Letter from James Price Welsh Government (29 April 2015)
	2.3 Young people not in education, employment or training: Letter from William Graham AM, Chair of Enterprise and Business Committee (1 May 2015)
	2.4 Scrutiny of Commissioners’ Accounts 2013-14: Letter from David Melding AM, Deputy Presiding Officer (7 May 2015)
	3 Welfare Reform: Evidence Session 1
	PAC(4)-13-15 p2 - Welfare Reform Chartered Institute of Housing_e
	Research Briefing - Welfare Reform

	4 Welfare Reform: Evidence Session 2
	PAC(4)-13-15 p4 - Welfare Reform Community Housing Cymru

	7 Financial Resilience of Councils in Wales: Briefing from the Wales Audit Office





Minutes of the meeting


Public Accounts Committee

Meeting Venue: Committee Room 3 - Senedd

Meeting date: Tuesday, 12 May 2015

Meeting time: 09.01 - 10.59

This meeting can be viewed on Senedd TV at:
http://senedd.tv/en/3195 

Concise Minutes:

Assembly Members: Darren Millar AM (Chair)
Jocelyn Davies AM
William Graham AM
Mike Hedges AM
Sandy Mewies AM
Julie Morgan AM
Jenny Rathbone AM
Aled Roberts AM

Witnesses: Sandra Alexander, Vale of Glamorgan Council
Jennie Bibbings, Shelter Cymru
Sioned Hughes, Community Housing Cymru
Lindsey Kearton, Citizens Advice Cymru
Paul Langley, Community Housing Cymru
Elle McNeil, Citizens Advice Cymru
Helen Northmore, Chartered Institute of Housing
John Puzey, Shelter Cymru

Committee Staff: Michael Kay (Clerk)
Claire Griffiths (Deputy Clerk)
Hannah Johnson (Researcher)
Alan Morris (Wales Audit Office)

http://senedd.tv/
http://senedd.tv/en/3195


Nick Selwyn (Wales Audit Officer)
Huw Vaughan Thomas (Auditor General for Wales)

TRANSCRIPT
View the meeting transcript. 
1 Introductions, apologies and substitutions 
1.1 The Chair welcome the Members to the meeting.

1.2 There were no apologies.

1.3 Sandy Mewies declared an interest as a member of the Assembly Commission (item 
2.4) and Julie Morgan advised that her daughter works for Shelter Cymru (Item 4).

2 Papers to note 
2.1 The papers were noted. The Committee agreed that the Chair should reply to the 
Assembly Commission (Item 2.4) seeking further clarification on the 1% target 
underspend of the operational budget.

2.1Covering Teachers’ Absence:  Letter from the Auditor General for Wales on 
Covering Teachers' Absence (30 April 2015) 

2.2Inquiry into value for money of Motorway and Trunk Road  Investment: Letter from 
James Price Welsh Government (29 April 2015) 

2.3Young people not in education, employment or training: Letter from William 
Graham AM, Chair of Enterprise and Business Committee (1 May 2015) 

2.4Scrutiny of Commissioners’ Accounts 2013-14: Letter from David Melding AM, 
Deputy Presiding Officer (7 May 2015) 

3 Welfare Reform: Evidence Session 1 
3.1 The Committee took evidence from Sioned Hughes, Director of Policy and 
Regeneration, and Paul Langley, Senior Adviser at Community Housing Cymru; Helen 
Northmore, Director, Chartered Institute of Housing Cymru (CIHC) and Sandra 
Alexander, Housing Income Manager, Vale of Glamorgan Council on its inquiry into 
welfare reform.

3.2 Sioned Hughes agreed to send further information on: 
 the different approach taken in England to appeals

mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=1311


 the number of homes in the rented sector that have been sublet in Wales 
 the number of people with disabilities affected by the spare room subsidy
 evidence of how housing associations have still not updated their transfer 

policies to ensure that arrears relating to welfare reform are not a barrier to 
downsizing.

4 Welfare Reform: Evidence Session 2 
4.1 The Committee took evidence from John Puzey, Director and 
Jennie Bibbings, Policy and Research Manager, Shelter Cymru; and 
Lindsey Kearton, Policy Officer and Elle McNeil, Policy Officer, Citizens Advice Cymru 
on its inquiry into welfare reform.

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 
from the meeting for the following business: 
5.1 The motion was agreed.

6 Welfare Reform: Consideration of evidence received 
6.1 The Committee considered the evidence received. 

7 Financial Resilience of Councils in Wales: Briefing from the Wales Audit 
Office 
7.1 Alan Morris highlighted the letter from the Auditor General for Wales regarding the 
Financial Resilience of Councils in Wales. 

7.2 Members noted that a draft letter from the Chair to June Milligan, Director General, 
Local Government and Communities, Welsh Government would be circulated for their 
comments and agreement later today.


